

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

# Private and Special Laws

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

## 1955

### SALARY OF JUDGE OF GARDINER MUNICIPAL COURT

#### CHAP. 127

790

### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955**

receive an annual salary of \$2,600 \$2,800 with \$2,400 \$2,600 additional for clerk hire from the treasurer of the county of Androscoggin in weekly payments, which sum shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of said recorder by law. He shall account quarterly under oath, to wit, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October of each year to the treasurer of the county of Androscoggin for all fees received by him or payable to him by virtue of his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the county of Androscoggin quarterly on the days aforesaid.'

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 126

AN ACT Increasing Salary of the Recorder of the Augusta Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 75, § 12, amended. The last sentence of section 12 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1919, as last amended by chapter 87 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall be appointed for a term of 4 years, and until his successor has duly qualified, and as compensation in full for his services shall receive \$7,000 \$1,500 per year, payable by the county of Kennebec in the same manner as the salary of said judge.'

Effective August 20, 1955

## Chapter 127

### AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Judge of the Gardiner Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1911, c. 247, § 10, amended. The 1st sentence of section 10 of chapter 247 of the private and special laws of 1911, as last amended by chapter 100 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The salary of said judge shall be \$1,500 \$1,800 per year and such fees as are allowed by the general law and the same shall be payable quarterly out of the treasury of the county of Kennebec, on the 1st day of January, April, July and October.'

Effective August 20, 1955